
 
 
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2017 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 

40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

 

4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
8 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Copy attached. 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  5. NORTHERN FRANCHISE UPDATE 

Presentation from Arriva Rail North Ltd. 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 For decision 
 

6.  6. LCR HS2 CONNECTIVITY STRATEGY 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

7.  7. BUS 18 UPDATE 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 
 
 

 



8.  8. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT ACCESSIBILITY ACTION PLAN 
CONSULTATION 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

9.  9. PETITIONS REGARDING BUS SERVICES 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 For information 
 

10.  10. CITYCONNECT (CCAG) PROGRAMME UPDATE 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

11.  11. CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

  

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
 

Councillor Eric Firth (Vice-Chair) Kirklees Council 
 

Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor David Dagger Wakefield Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tim Swift Calderdale Council 
Councillor Christine Towler Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
 

Liz Hunter WYCA 
James Nutter WYCA 
Dave Pearson WYCA 
Dathan Tedesco WYCA 
 

16.   1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Gillies, Councillor Nussrat Mohammed 
and Ian Cherry. 
 

17.   1. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

18.   1. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 
 

19.   1. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 7 July 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 7 July 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

20.   1. HS2 and the HS2 Growth Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report updating it on the development of HS2 and the 
Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy and summarising the progress to ensure the 
City Region makes the most of the HS2 opportunity for local growth and 
regeneration. 
 
The report outlined the development of the Strategy, and its role to unlock the 
benefits of HS2 across the city region, as well as a focused look at growth in the area 
around Leeds station. The LCR HS2 Growth Strategy incorporates a series of 
workstreams, including Leeds Integrated Station Masterplan, Leeds City Region 
Connectivity, Leeds City Region Skills and Supply Chain and South Bank Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan.  
 
Members will discuss aspects of the strategy in more detail at a workshop on 18 
September. The full HS2 Growth Strategy will then be considered by WYCA at its 
meeting on 5 October, prior to submission to Gov
[...]
businesses, new talent within reach of employers, new knowledge and 
investment in reach of innovators and entrepreneurs. The investment will, however, 
only have achieved its full impact when everyone has the opportunity to contribute 
to, and benefit from, such growth.  

 
2.5 The September report to Transport Committee set out that the ambitious vision for 

the Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy is for: 
 
“HS2 to be the catalyst for accelerating and elevating the Leeds City Region’s position 
as an internationally recognised place of vitality, connecting the North and creating 
an inclusive, dynamic economy, accessible to all.” 

 
2.6 The purpose of the LCR HS2 Connectivity strategy is to establish the major local and 

regional connectivity priorities which are required to enable and maximise growth 
associated with HS2 coming to the Leeds City Region. The new LCR HS2 Connectivity 
Strategy will become a ‘daughter document’ to both the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy 
and also the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy; this approach was endorsed by 
Transport Committee in April 2017. 

 
2.7 The LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy has a natural focus on connectivity towards the 

HS2 / Northern PowerHouse Rail stations (i.e. Bradford, Leeds and York). A new 
overarching LCR Connectivity Strategy will consider connectivity across the entirety 
of the City Region. 

 
2.8 The timeline for completion of the LCR HS2 Connectivity strategy is: 

 Following Transport Committee in November 2017: Finalise initial draft of the LCR 
HS2 Connectivity documentation 

 December 17 to January 18: Open a conversation with stakeholders around this 
initial draft of the LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy 

 16 March 18: Transport Committee consider an updated version of the LCR HS2 
Connectivity Strategy reflecting comments received through the engagement. 

 From November 17 and throughout 2018: Develop the Inclusive Growth Corridor 
Plans on a phased/staged basis 

 
2.9 For the overarching LC
[...]
es. 

 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 All districts across the Leeds City Region have been supporting WYCA in developing 

the LCR HS2 Strategy. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Transport Committee note the principles and strands of the LCR HS2 

Connectivity Strategy. 
 
7.2  That Transport Committee endorse commencing a dialogue with key stakeholders 

and partners of the initial LCR HS2 connectivity strategy and delegate final drafting of 
the submission to the Managing Director in consultation with the Transport 
Committee Chair. 

14



 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Dave Pearson, Director 
of Transport Services 
Author:  Dave Pearson 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 17 November 2017 

Subject: Bus 18 Update 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☒ Yes     ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1 

 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress with Bus 18 and to endorse the priorities for 

2018.   
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Each week, people in West Yorkshire make over 3.5 million journeys on local bus 

services making them the most used form of public transport. Earlier in the year, the 
Authority established its Bus Strategy up until 2040 following extensive consultation. 
Emerging from the feedback obtained during this consultation, the Committee 
identified the need to make early progress on addressing the issues that matter to 
bus passengers.  

 
2.2 Discussions were therefore held with the Association of Bus Operators in West 

Yorkshire (ABOWY) seeking a mechanism to work collaboratively with bus operators 
to achieve our shared objective of reversing the decline in bus patronage. This 
resulted in a programme of initiatives entitled Bus 18 which: 

 

 are deliverable before 2018; 

 prov
[...]
e now 
available 

 Network Stability – an agreement has been made with bus operators to consult 
on major bus route changes and to limit changes to six times of the year 

 Young People- engagement with Youth Parliaments 

 Air Quality - buses in West Yorkshire now display an Eco Star star rating which 
identifies their environmental performance. Fleet replacement plans are being 
agreed with operators 

 Punctuality & Reliability – a £1m programme of work to address bus “punctuality 
hotspots” is now in progress 

 Customer Service - any customers not happy with their bus journey can claim a 
free travel voucher from the major bus operators.  Customers can call a taxi and 
claim the cost back from either First, Arriva or Transdev if their last bus doesn’t 
arrive within 20 minutes of the scheduled time. 

 Information – WYCA and bus operators have collaborated on a new design for 
bus stop information which is being rolled out from November 2017. 

 

18



2.7 Whilst progress has been made, further impetus is needed in order that bus 
passengers see and experience the benefits from Bus 18. The Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Transport Committee met with the Bus 18 Steering Group to agree the following 
priorities for 2018; 

 

 Young People – a strongly promoted, discounted “go anywhere” day ticket  

 Air Quality – to maximise the funding opportunities provided by central 
government to facilitate low emission buses 

 Punctuality & Reliability – a strong focus on punctuality and reliability with clear 
visibility of performance against targets 

 Customer Confidence – a campaign to increase public awareness of the recent 
investment in buses and the steps taken to increase patronage   

 
2.8 The success or otherwise of Bus 18 will enable the Committee to come to a view as to 

the best way of utilising the new powers available in the Bus Services Act.   
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 All Bus 18 initiatives are jointly funded by WYCA and bus operators. WYCA costs are 

within existing budgets.  
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 At this stage, Bus 18 has no formal status as a partnership.  Whilst new powers to 

establish formal partnerships between Transport Authorities and bus operators are 
available in the Bus Services Act. Secondary legislation and guidance on these powers 
is needed to progress them. The Department for Transport is consulting on the detail 
of these documents at present with WYCA’s input being made through the Urban 
Transport Group. It is anticipated that the Committee will be able to consider its 
approach to these powers in early 2018. 

 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.  
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 Bus operators, the Association of Bus Operators of West Yorkshire and Transport 

Focus.  
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee notes the progress made on Bus 18 to date and endorses the 

priorities for 2018 as set out in this report.  
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 Bus 18 pledges and action tracker. 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Rob Norreys, Director of 
Polcy, Strategy & Communications 
Author:  Helen Ford 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 17 November 2017 

Subject: Department for Transport Accessibility Action Plan Consultation 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☒ Yes     ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1 

 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To set out WYCA’s proposed response to the consultation being carried out by the 

Department for Transport (DfT) on its Draft Accessibility Action Plan, and to seek 
Transport Committee’s endorsement of that proposed response. 

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The DfT has published a consultation seeking views on a draft Accessibility Action 

Plan which sets out proposals to improve the travel experience for people with 
disabilities.  The action plan covers a range of transport modes including planes, 
trains, buses and taxis.  The plan also considers ways in which public spaces could be 
improved to make them more accessible for people with disabilities. 

 
2.2 Accessible transport can make the difference between feeling socially isolated and 

feeling socially included.  The draft Action Plan sets out the DfT’s proposed strategy 
to address the gaps in the existing provision of transport services which serve as a 
barrier to people with disabilities.  Its sets out some specific commitments for 
increasing transport accessibility, and seeks views and ideas about what additional 
steps could be taken to create a system which enables people with disabilities to 
independently use the transport network. 

 
2.3 WYCA will be responding to the consultation which closes on 22 November 2017.  

The draft consultation response is provided at Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 A final version of the Accessibility Plan will be published by DfT in 2018. 
 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 8



3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None as a result of this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None as a result of this report 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 Response to the consultation is currently dealt with by the existing resources within 

Transport Policy and Transport Services. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 WYCA has consulted both internally and externally to feed into the WYCA response 

including with the Operator Group and district colleagues. 
 
6.2 WYCA participated in a DfT Transport Accessibility Plan Consultation Workshop in 

Leeds on 31 October 2017.  This was a useful opportunity to share views and 
contribute to group discussions on transport issues.  Attendees included transport 
providers, local authorities as well as disability stakeholder organisations and people 
with a disability. 

 
6.3 WYCA has informed a number of external organisations that 
[...]
d complaints processes and procedures 
relating to its obligations under Freedom of Information and related legislation.  

 
2.2  From time to time, a complainant will gather signatures in support of a matter which 

they wish to be considered by Transport Committee. This would only be appropriate 
for matters for which is within the terms of reference of the Committee. In such 
cases, handling of the matter would be at the discretion of the Chair of the 
Committee in consultation with WYCA’s Head of Legal and Governance Services.  

 
2.3 Many of the petitions submitted relate to the provision and operation of bus 

services. WYCA procures bus services under its powers to provide Socially Necessary 
Bus Services for which policy and guidelines have been adopted by the Committee. 
The Committee does not have the power to direct bus operators to provide a service 
and its ability to resolve many of the matters raised in such petitions can be limited. 
Nevertheless, WYCA has a role to ensure the interests of its residents are considered 

41

Agenda Item 9



by transport operators and has established the District Consultation Sub Committees 
to facilitate this.  

 
2.4 To assist prospective petitioners where the matter raised concerns the provision, 

amendment or withdrawal of a bus service or a matter relating to the cost of bus 
travel a procedure is proposed, as detailed at Appendix 1. 

 
2.5 In the absence of the above procedure, the Transport Committee Bus Services 

Working Group considered the following petition on 31 October and resolved to refer 
it to the Committee. 

 
Bus Links Bradford to Otley    

 
2.6 A petition has been received from Mr Shillito containing signatures from 51 

households concerning the loss of a direct bus service between Bradford and Otley 
following the withdrawal of bus service 653. The petition stated “We the undersigned 
were regular users of the above bus services and wish to see the service reinstated”. 
A copy of the petition will be available to members at the meeting. 

 
2.7 TLC Travel Ltd provided this service on a commercial basis. WYCA officers have raised 

the petitioners’ concerns with the company who advise that it was no longer 
commercially viable to operate. There are no other bus operators willing to provide 
the service.  

 
2.8  WYCA has funded the continuation of an early morning journey on the service which 

carries workers as no alternative service is available. Whilst this service did provide 
some unique direct links (Shipley – Otley), this journey can still be made relatively 
easily by changing buses.   

 
2.9 The guidelines approved by the Committee in November 2014, set out the basis of 

under which the Combined Authority would fund a bus service. The area affected by 
the withdrawal of 653 is served by other bus services which would facilitate 
connections to Otley with a change of bus. Reinstatement of the service at public 
expense would not be in line with these guidelines.  It is proposed therefore that the 
petitioner be advised of this position.  

 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications arising directly from this report.  
 

42



6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the procedure for considering petitions relating to bus services be adopted as 

set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
7.2 That Mr Shillito be advised that the Committee has considered his petition seeking 

reinstatement of bus service 653 between Bradford and Otley and would advise Mr 
Shillito that reinstatement of the service under contract with WYCA would not be in 
accordance with the guidelines established by the Committee.  

 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 Petition submitted. 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Proce
[...]
 two 

phases of the CityConnect Programme, including the ongoing financial risk, and note 
the recommended approach for the release of Cycle City Ambition Grant (CCAG) 
funding to deliver schemes currently on the reserve list. 
 

1.2 To seek approval to spend the £86k awarded to WYCA from the Department for 
Transport to support the development of a comprehensive Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for West Yorkshire, as per the Government’s 
recommended approach set out in the national Cycling and Walking Investment 
Strategy (CWIS).  

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The CCAG funded CityConnect programme aims to deliver a package of high quality 

cycling and walking infrastructure supported by communications and engagement 
activity and a monitoring and engagement programme to get more people cycling 
and walking across the City Region.  

 
2.2 Cycling and walking have an important role to play in delivering both economic and 

health benefits across the region and this is reflected in the Strategic Economic Plan 
and Transport Strategy, which has targets to increase cycling  and walking by 300% 
by 2027. The programme is a key element of delivering the Tour de France legacy 
strategy and will contribute to inclusive growth through providing opportunities for 
low cost accessible travel and increased productivity by improving the health of the 
population.  

 
2.3 The programme is being delivered in two phases through two rounds of CCAG 

funding. The first phase of the programme delivered 23km of cycle superhighway 
from Bradford to Leeds and from Leeds City Centre to Seacroft, a corridor of 20mph 
zones surrounding the route, cycle parking in Leeds City Centre and towpath 
resurfacing between Kirkstall in Leeds and Shipley in Bradford.  

 
2.4 Surveys have recently been undertaken along the cycle superhighway and towpath 

and early indications from the ongoing analysis show growth in cycling on the new 
and improved routes. For example, usage on
[...]
eements between WYCA and the 
delivery partners.   

 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.  
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 There are no external consultees to this report.  
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Transport Committee notes the approach to managing the CCAG budget and 

ongoing risk and that the projects identified below will proceed to delivery: 

 York Scarborough Bridge 

 Wakefield – Castleford Phase 2 and Bridge 

 Wakefield – Castleford Phase 3 

51



7.2 That the Transport Committee notes that the remaining projects within the ‘reserve 

list’ will not be taken forward to delivery through CCAG funding at this time, and 

alternative means of funding these will be sought.  

7.3 That the Transport Committee approves expenditure of £86k for the development of 

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans funded through DfT revenue grant 

funding. 

8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None 

52



Director:  Dave Pearson, Director 
of Transport Services 
Author:  Departmental Managers 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 17 November 2017 

Subject: City Region Transport Update 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Transport Committee with an update on current issues.  
 
2 Information 
  

2017/18 Budget Update 
 

2.1 The Combined Authority reduced its budget for Transport Services by £1m in 
2017/18. This has been achieved as follows; 

 The July 2017 meeting of the Transport Committee approved a course of action 
to reduce the cost of supported bus services. The changes to bus services arising 
from were made in October and were reviewed by the Bus Services Working 
Group on 31 October  

 Reductions have been made in the value of concessionary fare payment to bus 
operators 

 Efficiencies have been made in staff costs and in the cost of repair, maintenance 
and security contracts together with increased revenue from lettings 

 
 Budget Issues 2018/19 
 
2.2 The process is underway to set 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
HELD ON FRIDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS
Present:
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair)
Councillor Eric Firth
Councillor Martyn Bolt
Councillor Neil Buckley
Councillor Peter Caffrey
Ian Cherry
Councillor Ian Gillies
Councillor Manisha Kaushik
Councillor Hassan Khan
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE
Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen
Councillor Taj Salam
Councillor Daniel Sutherland
Councillor Kevin Swift
Councillor Christine Towler

Leeds City Council
Kirklees Council
Kirklees Council
Leeds City Council
Calderdale Council
Nexus Vehicle Management
City of York Council
Kirklees
Bradford Council
Leeds City Council
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council
Bradford Council
Calderdale Council
Wakefield Council
Leeds City Council

In attendance:
Councillor Richard Lewis
Councillor Peter McBride
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw
Paul Barnfield
Pete Myers
Liz Hunter
Fiona Limb
Dave Pearson
Dathan Tedesco
Kate Thompson
Janette Woodcock

Leeds City Council
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council
Arriva Rail North Limited
Arriva Rail North Limited
WYCA
WYCA
WYCA
WYCA
WYCA
WYCA

27.

Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors David Dagger, Nussrat Mohammed and Tim
Swift.

28.

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

29.

Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

30.

Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 8 September 2017
Resolved: That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 8 September 2017
be approved and signed by the Chair.

31.

Northern Franchise Update
Paul Barnfield, Regional Director East, and Pete Myers, Stakeholder Manager, from
Arriva Rail North Ltd attended to give members a presentation and update them on
several issues, including:








Replacement and refurbishment of rolling stock
Changes planned to service levels
Station investment
Current performance and customer service
Arriva Rail North’s position regarding current and planned infrastructure schemes
including the TransPennine Upgrade
Developing plans for the later stages of the franchise
New measures being taken to improve revenue protection

Mr Barnfield and Mr Myers also took questions from members on a variety of issues
related to the above.
Resolved: That Arriva Rail North’s representatives be thanked for their presentation
and the update.
32.

LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy
The Chair updated members on the meeting he attended alongside West
Yorkshire leaders with the Secretary of State for Transport, the Rt Hon Chris
Grayling MP, on 7 November 2017. The purpose of the meeting was for the
region’s political leadership to articulate its priorities, including the long held,
cross party aspiration for a substantial Trans-Pennine route upgrade.
The Committee considered a report updating it on the development of HS2 and
the Leeds City Region Connectivity Strategy. The purpose of the strategy was
to establish the major local and regional connectivity priorities which were
required to enable and maximise growth associated with HS2 coming to the
Leeds City Region.

The new LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy would become a ‘daughter document’
to both the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy and also the West Yorkshire Transport
Strategy, an approach that was endorsed by the Committee in April 2017.
The timeline for completion of the strategy was outlined in the submitted report
and it was anticipated that members would have time to consider its emerging
principles at the meeting on 12 January 2018. This phase of work was
intended to identify additional connectivity corridors and strategies beyond
those directly necessary to support HS2.
Resolved:

33.

(i)

That the update on the meeting with the Secretary of State for Transport
on 7 November, attended by the Chair of the Committee, be noted.

(ii)

That the principles and strands of the LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy,
as detailed in the submitted report, be noted.

(iii)

That the commencement of a dialogue with key stakeholders and
partners of the initial LCR HS2 connectivity strategy be endorsed, and
that the final drafting of the submission be delegated to the Managing
Director in consultation with the Chair.

Bus 18 Update
The Committee considered a report updating it on the progress of Bus 18 and to
consider the endorsement of the 2018 priorities for the programme, as detailed in
the submitted report.
WYCA established its Bus Strategy in early 2017, to run until 2040. Emerging from the
feedback obtained during this consultation, the Committee identified the need to
make early progress on addressing the issues that matter to bus passengers.
Discussions were therefore held with the Association of Bus Operators in West
Yorkshire (ABOWY) seeking a mechanism to work collaboratively with bus operators
to achieve the shared objective of reversing the decline in bus patronage. This
resulted in a programme of initiatives entitled Bus 18.
Whilst progress had been made, further impetus was needed in order that bus
passengers are able to see and experience the benefits from Bus 18. The Chair and
Vice Chair of the Committee had met with the Bus 18 Steering Group to agree the
following priorities for 2018;





Young People – a strongly promoted, discounted “go anywhere” day ticket.
Air Quality – to maximise the funding opportunities provided by central
government to facilitate low emission buses
Punctuality & Reliability – a strong focus on punctuality and reliability with clear
visibility of performance against targets
Customer Confidence – a campaign to increase public awareness of the recent
investment in buses and the steps taken to increase patronage

The success or otherwise of Bus 18 would enable the Committee to come to a view as
to the best way of utilising the new powers available in the Bus Services Act.
Resolved: That the progress made on Bus 18 to date, as detailed in the submitted
report, be noted, and that the priorities for 2018 be endorsed.
34.

Department for Transport Accessibility Action Plan Consultation
The Committee considered a report setting out WYCA’s proposed response to the
consultation being carried out by the Department for Transport (DfT) on its Draft
Accessibility Action Plan.
The DfT have published a consultation seeking views on a draft Accessibility Action
Plan which sets out proposals to improve the travel experience for people with
disabilities. The action plan covers a range of transport modes including planes,
trains, buses and taxis. The plan also considers ways in which public spaces could be
improved to make them more accessible for people with disabilities.
It was recognised that accessible transport can make the difference between feeling
socially isolated and feeling socially included. The draft Action Plan sets out the DfT’s
proposed strategy to address the gaps in the existing provision of transport services
which serve as a barrier to people with disabilities. Its sets out some specific
commitments for increasing transport accessibility, and seeks views and ideas about
what additional steps could be taken to create a system which enables people with
disabilities to independently use the transport network.
WYCA will be responding to the consultation which closes on 22 November 2017. The
draft consultation response was attached to the submitted report at Appendix 1.
Resolved: That the submission of the consultation response, as detailed at Appendix
1 of the submitted report, be endorsed.

35.

Petitions Regarding Bus Services
The Committee considered a report asking it to establish a procedure under which
petitions concerning matters relating to bus services may be considered by WYCA.
Members were also asked to consider a petition received in relation to bus services
between Bradford and Otley.
It was reported that WYCA receives and responds to a range of customer feedback on
matters relating to bus services together with correspondence from elected members
and MPs.
From time to time, a complainant will gather signatures in support of a matter which
they wish to be considered by Transport Committee.
Many of the petitions submitted relate to the provision and operation of bus services.
WYCA procures bus services under its powers to provide Socially Necessary Bus

Services for which policy and guidelines have been adopted by the Committee. The
Committee does not have the power to direct bus operators to provide a service and
its ability to resolve many of the matters raised in such petitions can be limited.
Nevertheless, WYCA has a role to ensure the interests of its residents are considered
by transport operators and has established the District Consultation Sub Committees
to facilitate this.
To assist prospective petitioners where the matter raised concerns the provision,
amendment or withdrawal of a bus service or a matter relating to the cost of bus
travel a procedure was proposed, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the submitted report.
In the absence of such a procedure, the Transport Committee Bus Services Working
Group considered a petition from Mr Shillito, seeking reinstatement of bus service
653 between Bradford and Otley, at its meeting of 31 October 2017 and resolved to
refer it to the Committee.
Resolved:

36.

(i)

That the procedure for considering petitions relating to bus services, as set out
in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be adopted.

(ii)

That in relation to his petition seeking reinstatement of bus service 653
between Bradford and Otley, as detailed in the submitted report Mr Shillito be
advised that reinstatement of the service under contract with WYCA would
not be in accordance with the guidelines established by the Committee.

CityConnect (CCAG) Programme Update
The Committee considered an update report on progress with delivery of the two
phases of the CityConnect Programme, including the ongoing financial risk, and note
the recommended approach for the release of Cycle City Ambition Grant (CCAG)
funding to deliver schemes currently on the reserve list.
As reported to the Committee on 7 July 2017 it had been necessary to re-scope the
programme and include some Phase 2 projects on a reserve list pending further
information on costs, deliverability and value for money. Following that review it was
now intended that three schemes, as detailed in the submitted report, be brought
forward for delivery through funding agreements with each of the delivery partners.
Members were also asked to consider approving the proposed spend of £86k after an
award to WYCA from the Department for Transport to support the development of a
comprehensive Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for West
Yorkshire, as per the Government’s recommended approach set out in the national
Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy (CWIS).
Resolved:
(i)

That the approach to managing the CCAG budget, ongoing risk, and the

commencement of the following projects to delivery, be noted:




37.

York Scarborough Bridge
Wakefield – Castleford Phase 2 and Bridge
Wakefield – Castleford Phase 3

(ii)

To note that the remaining projects, as detailed at 2.10 of the submitted
report, will not be taken forward to delivery through CCAG funding at this
time, and alternative means of funding will be sought.

(iii)

That the proposed expenditure of £86k for the development of Local Cycling
and Walking Infrastructure Plans, funded through DfT revenue grant funding,
be approved.

City Region Transport Update
The Committee considered a report providing an update on current transport issues
in the City Region, covering the following:








2017/18 Budget Update
Budget Issues 2018/19
Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme Update
Clean Bus Technology Fund 2017/18
National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) 2018-20
Revised Draft Airports National Policy Statement - Consultation
District Consultation Sub Committees

A verbal update was also given regarding Boxing Day bus services.
Resolved: That the updates provided in this report are noted.

